The Directors consider that the Subscription will provide additional funding to reduce its
indebtedness so as to improve the gearing ratio of the Group while broadening the
capital base of the Company to develop electric charging and oil and gas business. The
Directors are of the view that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares is an
appropriate means of raising additional capital for the Company since it will provide the
Company with immediate funding and the capital base of the Company will be enlarged.
The Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and
reasonable.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date
of this announcement and immediately following the Completion (assuming that there is
no change in the total number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement and
up to the Completion other than the issue of the Subscription Shares):

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Upon completion

of the Subscription
Approximate Approximate

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

King Full Inc Limited (note) 811,950,000 29.67 811,950,000 26.74
Top Bliss Holdings Limited (note) 528,809,327 19.33 528,809,327 17.42
Public Shareholders 1,395,441,358 51.00 1,395,441,358 45.96
Subscriber I – – 150,000,000 4.94
Subscriber II – – 150,000,000 4.94

2,736,200,685 100.00 3,036,200,685 100.00

Note: King Full Inc Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Fei Jie, who is an executive

Director.

Top Bliss Holding Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zhang Genjiang, who is an

executive Director.

6

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD

The Company has carried out equity fund raising activities in the past twelve- month
period immediately preceding the date of this announcement. Details are set out on
announcements dated 24 May 2019 and 24 June 2019.

GENERAL

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Completion is subject to